testing the sensitivity of the elasticity values. The implications for road price levels of
higher/lower external cost values are easier to imagine, and we have already shown
the implications of higher carbon costs. It will also save space in the article.

There are many ways to do sensitivity analysis. A common practice is to vary the
central parameters one-by-one to show how changing one parameter affects the
result. We often find it more rewarding to vary a set of variables simultaneously in a
consistent scenario. This is often more suitable to show the range of outcomes, and
it helps the reader see the uncertainty in terms of different “stories”.

Two of our focus on the uncertainty on how the agents will respond in the transport
market, i.e. uncertainty in transport related elasticity parameters. In one of the
scenarios, the agents turn out to be less responsive to transport policies, and vice
versa for the other. The parameters we vary in the two scenarios are given in Table 5.

Table 5: Direction and relative change of parameter values in two scenarios for sensitivity analysis on
responsiveness in transport markets

Elasticity parameter More responsive
transport market
(MRTM)

Less responsive
transport market
(LRTM)

Own-price elasticity of fossil intensity + 30% - 30%

Own-price elasticity of ICEV kilometrage + 30% - 30%

Own-price elasticity of EV kilometrage + 30% - 30%

Own-price elasticity of ICEV purchase
wrt ICEV km-cost

+ 30% - 30%

Own-price elasticity of EV purchase wrt.
EV km-cost

+ 30% - 30%

Cross-price elasticity of ICEV purchase
wrt. EV km-cost

+ 30% - 30%

Cross-price elasticity of EV purchase wrt.
ICEV km-cost

+ 30% - 30%

24

The next two scenarios focus on the uncertainty on how the agents will respond in
the labor market. In one of the scenarios, we look at the case where agents’ behavior
in the labor market are less responsive to changes, and vice versa in the other
scenario. The parameters we vary in the two scenarios are given in Table 6.

Table 6: Direction and relative change of parameter values in two scenarios for sensitivity analysis on
responsiveness in labor markets

Elasticity parameter More responsive
labor market
(MRLM)

Less responsive
labor market
(LRLM)

Labor supply elasticity (uncompensated) + 30% - 30%